§1396r-5(d)(4), subject to all provisions of 42 USC 
§1396r-5(d), 42 USC §1396r-5(e), and 42 USC 
§1396r-5(g). 

(3) Subtract an allocation for each dependent 
family member, as defined in subsection (e), equal 
to one-third (1/3) of the amount by which nine 
hundred eighty-four dollars ($984) exceeds the 
family member’s total income, subject to the pro-
visions of 42 USC §1396r-5(d), 42 USC §1396r-5(e), 
and 42 USC §1396r-5(g). 

(d) The spousal allocation calculated in subsec-
tion (c)(4) [sic] is deducted from the institutionalized